

No. 23-1226

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

McLAUGHLIN CHIROPRACTIC ASSOCIATES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MCKESSON CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CTIA—THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION,
NCTA—THE INTERNET & TELEVISION
ASSOCIATION, USTELECOM—THE BROADBAND
ASSOCIATION, AND THE WIRELESS
INFRASTRUCTURE ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.

Counsel of Record

JOSHUA S. TURNER

SARA M. BAXENBERG

MICHAEL J. SHOWALTER

MELISSA ALBA

WILEY REIN LLP

2050 M Street N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

tmjohnson@wiley.law

(202) 719-7000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICI*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT5

I. The Hobbs Act Promotes Uniformity and Predictability in the Review of FCC Decisions.5

 A. The Communications Act and the Hobbs Act Provide “Exclusive Jurisdiction” to Courts of Appeals.....6

 B. The History of the Hobbs Act Supports Reading It as an Exclusive Mechanism to Review the Legality of FCC Orders.8

 C. Statutory Purposes Reinforce the Importance of Hobbs Act Finality10

 D. Congress Has Repeatedly and Fundamentally Revised the Communications Act Without Changing How FCC Orders Are Reviewed.....14

 E. Courts Have Consistently Applied Hobbs Act Preclusion for Decades.....16

II. Hobbs Act Finality Has Played a Pivotal Role in U.S. Leadership in Communications.....16

III. The Hobbs Act Should Not Preclude Defendants From Challenging the Validity of FCC Orders on Subsequent Civil and Criminal Enforcement Proceedings.....22

IV. The Court Need Not Determine the Scope of any Exception to Hobbs Act Preclusion to Resolve This Case.28

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 323 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	15
<i>Brodsky v. HumanaDental Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>CE Design, Ltd. v. Prism Bus. Media, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	11, 29, 30
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	15
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>City of Peoria v. Gen. Elec. Cablevision Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 116 (7th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>City of Portland v. United States</i> , 969 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Comcast of Oregon II, Inc. v. City of Beaverton</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (D. Or. 2022).....	20, 21
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. NRC</i> , 830 F.2d 610 (7th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Commonwealth of Pa. v. Porter</i> , 659 F.2d 306 (3d Cir. 1981)	24

<i>Corner Post v. Bd. of Gouv. of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024).....	7, 10
<i>Crown Castle Fiber LLC v. City of Pasadena</i> , 618 F. Supp. 3d 567 (S.D. Tex. 2022).....	19
<i>Daniels v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 530 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. ICC</i> , 969 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Far East Conf. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952).....	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	11
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	7
<i>Fisher's Blend Station v. Tax Comm'n of State of Washington</i> , 297 U.S. 650 (1936).....	13
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	13
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	27
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	9
<i>Hikvision USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 97 F.4th 938 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	27
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	6

<i>Leyse v. Clear Channel Broad., Inc.</i> , 545 F.App'x 444 (6th Cir. 2013)	11, 16
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	29
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	9, 14
<i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2014).....	12, 16
<i>Montgomery Cnty. v. FCC</i> , 811 F.3d 121 (4th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , 715 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 588 U.S. 1 (2019).....	4, 7, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 31
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	11
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	30
<i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970).....	13, 27
<i>Raitport v. Harbour Cap. Corp.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 225 (D.N.H. 2018)	27
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	8
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	26

<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	24
<i>T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell</i> , 662 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (N.D. Ga. 2023)	19
<i>Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	8
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC</i> , 581 U.S. 258 (2017).....	7
<i>Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Any & all Radio Station Transmission Equip.</i> , 207 F.3d 458, 463 (8th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Dunifer</i> , 219 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12, 25
<i>United States v. Olenick</i> , No. 18-CV-675-LY, 2019 WL 2565280 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 2, 2019)	25
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 691 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Venner v. Mich. Cent. R.R.</i> , 271 U.S. 127 (1926).....	9
<i>Weaver v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 744 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27

<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 586 U.S. 9 (2018).....	23	
<i>Woods v. Hills</i> , 334 U.S. 210 (1948).....	10	
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	10	
Regulatory Materials		
<i>Accelerating Wireless Broadband</i>		
<i>Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment</i> , Declaratory Ruling and Third Report and Order, 33 F.C.C.R. 9088 (2018).....		18, 19, 20
<i>Accelerating Wireline Broadband</i>		
<i>Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment</i> , Third Report and Order and Declaratory Ruling, 33 F.C.C.R. 7705 (2018).....		20
<i>Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Facilities Siting Policies</i> , Report and Order, 29 F.C.C.R. 12865 (2014).....		18
<i>Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984</i> , Order on Reconsideration, 30 F.C.C.R. 810 (2015).....		20

<i>Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, Second Report and Order, 22 F.C.C.R. 19633 (2007)</i>	20
<i>Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, Third Report and Order, 34 F.C.C.R. 6844 (2019)</i>	20
<i>Implementation of State and Local Governments' Obligation to Approve Certain Wireless Facility Modification Requests Under Section 6409(a) of the Spectrum Act of 2012, Declaratory Ruling and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 35 F.C.C.R. 9577 (2020)</i>	18
<i>In re Location Based Services Forfeiture Orders, FCC 24-40, Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Brendan Carr (Apr. 17, 2024)</i>	25
<i>Petition for Declaratory Ruling to Clarify Provisions of Section 332(c)(7)(B), Declaratory Ruling, 24 F.C.C.R. 13994 (2009)</i>	18
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	4, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2112.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2348.....	7

47 U.S.C. § 253	20
47 U.S.C. § 303	21
47 U.S.C. § 332	15, 17, 20
47 U.S.C. § 402	6
47 U.S.C. § 521	14
47 U.S.C. § 1455	17
Act of Dec. 29, 1950, Pub. L. No. 81-901, 64 Stat. 1129	12
Act of Oct. 22, 1913, Pub. L. No. 63-32, 38 Stat. 208	8
Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064	9
Dept. of Justice, Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947)	24
Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-421, 56 Stat. 23	9
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66, 107 Stat. 312	15
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	15
Other Authorities	
CTIA, <i>2024 Annual Survey Highlights</i> , https://api.ctia.org/wp- content/uploads/2024/09/2024-Annual- Survey.pdf	19

FCC, Press Release, <i>Chairwoman Rosenworcel Statement on the Expiration of FCC Spectrum Auction Authority</i> (Mar. 10, 2023)	21
H.R. Rep No. 73-1850.....	5, 6
<i>Providing for the Review of Orders of Certain Agencies: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. No. 2, 81st Cong. 65</i> (1949)	12
